

Republic of the Philippines

DEC 19 2024

Department of Education

REGION III SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF ANGELES CITY

111

Advisory No.___, s. 2024
December 17, 2024
In compliance with DepEd Order (DO) No. 8, s. 2018
This advisory is issued not for endorsement per DO 28, s.2001, but only for the information of DepEd officials, personnel/ staff, as well as the concerned public.
(Visit www.deped.gov.ph)5t

PHILIPPINE RED CROSS MEMBERSHIP PROGRAM

Please be informed that **Section 6 of Republic Act 10072**, known as the "**Red Cross Act of 2009**," states that membership in the Philippine Red Cross shall be open to the entire population of the Philippines regardless of citizenship.

Similarly, **DepEd Memorandum 222, s. 2016** titled "**Philippine Red Cross Membership Program**" encourages the learners, the youth, and all individuals, regardless of status, to become members of PRC and support its fund-drive programs with the minimum annual membership fee of sixty pesos (P/60.00).

Moreover, membership and collections are on a voluntary basis.

Attached are the letter of the chairman of the Philippine Red Cross, Pampanga-Angeles City Chapter and DepEd **Memorandum 222**, s. 2016 for reference and guidance.

SGOD/CES/ December 17, 2024







Mailing Address: Provincial Capitol Compound Sto. Niño, City of San Fernando, Pampanga Email: pampanga@redcross.org.ph Tel No: (045) 961 - 4117 Blood Center: (045) 402 - 2378

Blood Bank: 0949-504 - 2733

21 November 2024

ENGR. EDGARD C. DOMINGO, PhD, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent Division of Angeles City

Dear Engr. Domingo:

Humanitarian Greetings!

Section 6, Republic Act 10072 known as Red Cross Act of 2009 states that membership in the Philippine Red Cross shall be open to the entire population of the Philippines regardless of citizenship. Any contribution of the Philippine Red Cross Annual Fund Campaign shall entitle the contributor to a membership accident assistance benefit for one (1) year.

This Philippine Red Cross membership drive has its corresponding accidental assistance benefits depending on the amount of the availed membership package. It can also help give access to the different Red Cross services especially during emergencies, in times of need for safe blood and other life- saving services of the PRC. Other services, however, require fees to augment direct operational costs.

Anent to this, may we appeal to your good office for your support, by endorsing and disseminating the Red Cross Membership Program to the different schools in Angeles City to register and avail the benefits of this one (1) year membership accident assistance benefit (MAAB) of Philippine Red Cross. This does not just encourage all to instill the value of giving and sharing for the benefit of the most vulnerable but also to create a database of potential committed pool of Red Cross volunteers and to generate significant amount of funds to sustain the humanitarian efforts of the PRC.

Our office is willing to conduct an orientation and give further assistance to the schools at their most convenient schedule. To avail of our membership, school heads or representatives may reach us through the following numbers 0933-045-9681, (045) 961-4117 or email us at pampanga@redcross.org.ph.

Attached hereto is the **DepEd Memorandum No. 222, s2016** Philippine Red Cross Membership Program and policy.

Anticipating your usual continuous support to all the endeavors of the Philippine Red Cross.

Thank you and best regards.

Sincerely,

ALFRITO D. MAH

Philippine Red Cross

Pampanga-Angeles City Chapter

ROWENA M. FLORES OIC-Chapter Administrator Philippine Red Cross

Pampanga-Angeles City Chapter



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

.14 DEC 2016

DepEd MEMORANDUM No. 222, s. 2016

PHILIPPINE RED CROSS MEMBERSHIP PROGRAM

To: Bureau and Service Directors

Regional Directors

Schools Division Superintendents

Public and Private Elementary and Secondary Schools Heads

All Others Concerned

- 1. The Philippine Red Cross (PRC) encourages the learners, the youth and all individuals, regardless of status, to become members of the PRC and to support its fund drive program. This is pursuant to Republic Act No. 10072 entitled *Philippine Red Cross Act of 2009*.
- 2. The bonafide member of PRC can gain the following personal accident assistance benefits with the minimum annual membership fee of Sixty Pesos (P 60.00):

Benefit	Amount
Accidental Death, Disablement and Dismemberment	P 12,000.00
Unprovoked Murder and Assault	P 12,000:00
Accidental Medical Reimbursement	P 5,000.00
Accidental Burial Assistance	P 5,000.00
Daily Hospital Allowance	P 150,00/day

- 3. Membership and collections are on a voluntary basis subject to the provisions stated in DepEd Order No. 41, s. 2012 entitled *Revised Guidelines on the Opening of Classes*.
- 4. Likewise, the DepEd employees are encouraged to become members.
- 5. For more information, all concerned may contact Mr. Eduardo C. Buena Jr., Manager, Membership and Fund Drive Unit, Philippine Red Cross (PRC) at telephone no. (02) 790-2300 local 826; mobile phone no. 0917-866-9892 or send a message through email address: eduardo.buena@redcross.org.ph or visit website at: www.redcross.org.ph.
- 6. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

LEONOR MAGTOLIS BRIONES

Secretary